Medical consumables sales were down reflecting the impact of weak economic conditions in Europe and fewer infection
outbreaks, which resulted in reduced spending by hospitals, as well as pricing competition, particularly in Latin America.

The increase in Life Sciences systems sales reflects increased capital spend by pharmaceuticals customers driven by strength
in the biotech sector, as well as increased spend in Food & Beverage, driven by emerging markets.

Life Sciences segment profit grew approximately 9%. This reflects the growth in sales augmented by the improvement in
gross margin percentage, partly offset by an increase in SG&A. The improvement in gross margin percentage was primarily
driven by favorable pricing and the benefit of sales channel changes from distributor to direct sales, with the remainder attributable
to favorable mix driven by growth in Pharmaceuticals consumables sales. The increase in SG&A was primarily driven by regional
expansion into emerging markets and incremental costs related to the acquisition of ForteBio. The translation impact of FX
reduced segment profit by approximately 100 basis points.

Industrial

2013
% of
Sales 2012

% of
Sales 2011

% of
Sales

Sales $ 1,338,688   $ 1,418,062   $ 1,333,053
Cost of sales 723,409 54.0 767,656 54.1 722,333 54.2
Gross margin 615,279 46.0 650,406 45.9 610,720 45.8
SG&A 367,748 27.5 421,385 29.7 396,519 29.7
R&D 32,733 2.4 30,274 2.1 31,452 2.4
Segment profit $ 214,798 16.0 $ 198,747 14.0 $ 182,749 13.7

26

SALES: 2013 2012 2011

By Market and Product
Process Technologies $ 584,125 $ 627,644 $ 587,051
Aerospace 237,371 224,016 201,487
Microelectronics 275,684 307,682 314,539
Total Consumables sales $ 1,097,180 $ 1,159,342 $ 1,103,077
Systems Sales 241,508 258,720 229,976
Total Industrial Sales $ 1,338,688 $ 1,418,062 $ 1,333,053

By Region
Americas $ 433,316 $ 455,227 $ 434,490
Europe 406,868 416,555 389,982
Asia 498,504 546,280 508,581
Total Industrial Sales $ 1,338,688 $ 1,418,062 $ 1,333,053

The percentage change in sales year-over-year, with and without the impact of foreign currency translation (“FX”) are
presented below:

2013 compared to 2012 2012 compared to 2011

SALES % CHANGE:
% Change
excluding

FX FX
Total %
Change

% Change
excluding

FX FX
Total %
Change

By Market and Product
Process Technologies (5.2) (1.7) (6.9) 8.0 (1.1) 6.9
Aerospace 6.8 (0.8) 6.0 12.2 (1.0) 11.2
Microelectronics (7.3) (3.1) (10.4) (3.5) 1.3 (2.2)
Total Consumables sales (3.4) (2.0) (5.4) 5.5 (0.4) 5.1
Systems Sales (5.8) (0.9) (6.7) 14.8 (2.3) 12.5
Total Industrial Sales (3.9) (1.7) (5.6) 7.1 (0.7) 6.4

By Region
Americas (4.1) (0.7) (4.8) 5.5 (0.7) 4.8
Europe (1.0) (1.3) (2.3) 11.2 (4.4) 6.8
Asia (5.8) (2.9) (8.7) 5.3 2.1 7.4
Total Industrial Sales (3.9) (1.7) (5.6) 7.1 (0.7) 6.4

2013 Compared with 2012

Industrial consumables were down (excluding FX) reflecting declines in the Process Technologies and Microelectronics
markets partly offset by growth in the Aerospace market.

Process Technologies consumables sales decreased driven by weakness across all sub-markets, principally in Europe and
Asia, with the Machinery & Equipment submarket having the most significant impact. The sales results by submarket are
discussed below:

Consumables sales in the Machinery & Equipment submarket, which represented approximately 20% of total Industrial
consumables sales in the year, decreased almost 9% year-over-year. This reflects weakness in all end markets with the